Debenture Trustee Beacon Trusteeship Limited 

Rating Agency CRISIL  

Legal Counsel Chiramrit Legal LLP 

Rating A (Stable) 

Issuance Rated, Listed, Senior, Secured, Redeemable, Taxable, Non-Convertible 
Debentures (“NCDs” or “Debentures”) 

SERIES A1, A2, A3 

Issuance Size INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Crores) each for Series A1, 
A2,A3 

Face Value INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs) each 

Interest Rate 11.5 % coupon payable quarterly 

Scenarios for put option: 

From Deemed Date of Allotment to 1st Put option date : 11.5% p.a. 
payable quarterly

[...]

If the Put Option is exercised, NCDs will be redeemed at par. 

Put Option 
Notification Date 

15 calendar days prior to the Put Option date 

Call Option Not Applicable 

Call Option 
Notification Date 

Not Applicable 

SERIES B 

Issuance Size INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy Five Crores) 

Face Value INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten Lakhs) each 

Interest Rate 11.85 % coupon payable quarterly 

Interest Type Fixed 

Tenor 24 months from the deemed date of allotment 

Put Option The Debenture Holders may exercise the Put Option at the end of 12

[...]

in favour of the Debenture Trustee (for the benefit of the Debenture 
Holders) (“Monthly Hypothecated Asset Report”) 

· to add fresh loan assets to the Security Cover to ensure that the 
value of the Hypothecated Assets is equal to 1.05x (One Decimal 
Point Zero Five) time or 105.0% (One Hundred and Five Percent) the 
aggregate amount of principal outstanding of the NCDs where at 
least 1.05x (One Decimal Point Zero Five) time or 105.0% (One 
Hundred and Five Percent of the security cover is from principal 
receivables. 

· to replace any Hypothecated Receivables that become non- 
performing with current receivables. Such replacement shall be 
effected within 15 (Fifteen) Business Days of the receivables